CITY OF MAYER
PARKS & RECREATION COMMISSION MINUTES

Tuesday, April 10, 2012 

Commission Members Present:  Council Liaison Etienne Stieve-McPadden, Commission Members Krista Goedel, Bob Johnson, Kristi Osborn and Elizabeth Butterfield.

 Commission Members Absent:  None

Others Present: 

Staff Present: Luayn Murphy, City Administrator 


I. CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 PM.  Chair Stieve-McPadden.

II. ADOPT AGENDA
On a motion by Commissioner Johnson and seconded by Commissioner Butterfield to add Get Up and Go Campaign and trees to the agenda and to approve the agenda.  Motion carried 5/0.

III. MINUTES
On a motion by Commissioner Stieve-McPadden and seconded by Commissioner Goedel to approve the minutes of the March 13, 2012 meeting.  Motion carried 5/0.  

IV BUSINESS
Baseball Club
Park Board had requested that the Baseball Club be added to the agendas on a quarterly basis.  Park Board Members were asked if they had any questions for the Baseball Club.  
			
Electronic Sign
Park Board continued discussion on the placement of an electronic sign.  Park Board discussed placing of the sign at First MN Bank.  Staff will follow up with the bank.  Park Board instructed staff to contact Daktronics for a catalogue of their signs.  Park Board also suggested contacting Waconia to find out where they purchased their sign.   

Information on Lots
Park Board instructed staff to contact Crow River Watershed group to find out what funding sources would be available to the City to purchase land by the river.  Also, to find out if the bank would sell a smaller section of the land.  

Downtown Beautification  
Park Board instructed staff to contact Holasek’s to see if they still have planters available.  Staff was instructed to contact the following businesses to see if they would water the planters:  Finn’s, SNAP Fitness, and the K-9 groomer.  

Biathlon
Park Board decided that the City should promote the Carver County Get Up and Go Campaign instead of hosting a biathlon.   

Review of Mayer Moxie Survey Results 
The Mayer Moxie group only returned 11 surveys.  All eleven said it should be an annual event and they would participate again.  The following are comments from the survey.

	
	Yes 
	No 
	
	
	
	

	Be an annual event
	11
	
	
	
	
	

	Would you Participate again?
	11
	
	
	
	
	

	
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	NA

	Week 2
	3
	7
	2
	
	
	

	Week 3
	7
	4
	1
	
	
	

	Week 4
	1
	6
	1
	1
	
	2

	Week 5
	
	4
	5
	1
	
	2

	 Week 6
	5
	5
	2
	
	
	

	Week 7
	2
	5
	2
	2
	
	1

	Week 8
	
	4
	3
	2
	1
	2

	Week 9
	5
	3
	2
	
	
	2

	 Week 10
	
	2
	4
	2
	2
	2

	 Week 11
	
	4
	5
	
	
	3

	
	1
	3
	15
	
	
	3

	Week 12 
	1
	7
	2
	1
	
	1

	Week 13 
	3
	
	
	
	
	2

	Length of Sessions 
	6
	5
	1
	
	
	

	Speed Exercising 
	5
	2
	2
	1
	
	2

	Activities before and After 
	4
	5
	2
	
	
	1

	
	Yes 
	No 
	NA
	
	
	

	Would you pay more 
	3
	7
	
	
	
	

	More weigh ins
	7
	5
	
	
	Weekly 
	1

	Do You want Child Care
	1
	8
	2
	
	
	

	Continuing Physical Activity
	7
	4
	
	
	
	

	How often 
	weekly
	Bi weekly
	monthly 
	
	
	

	
	3
	3
	1
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Comments from Survey
What did you like about the program?
Speakers
The variety of speakers 
Getting motivated to change eating habits 
Being Accountable
Meeting new people 
Getting motivated 
Exercise tips 
All 
The group effort-sharing what we learned with each other and accountability of the scale each week 
Exercising with a group
Learning new things 
What could we do different?
More about food-portion control 
Variety- recipes-meal planning
More activity/exercising type meetings 
Have exercise sessions- different stations 
more incentives to keep people coming 
less talk, shorter sessions 30 min plus 30 min exercise 
Would you pay more for this program?
I thought it was very affordable, but to get more people I think you have to keep it that way. 
Good amount of for the time and speakers depends on what is provided 
What was the most valuable lesson you learned from the program?
portion control get out & move
More physical activities, I do curves but need to do more am considering a personal trainer
Mindful eating 
That I need to exercise + when I do if feel better!
Easy exercises to do at home
I can do it
Overall wellness- a lot of different lessons at different times
Be mindful of what you eat and exercise 
Did the challenge help you make a permanent lifestyle change? 
Somewhat 
Yes x 3
Not sure it needs to happen in my head
Yes-Made changes starting last August.  This helped reinforce some things I‘ve learned
Hopefully 
What was your favorite part of the challenge meetings 
speakers
Seeing neighbors 
The meetings where we were able to do something
The exercise sessions 
Losing weight 
Exercise portions 
What was your least favorite part of the meetings?
Every Thurs. Night 
Zumba, I can’t do it 
Some speakers were not that interesting 
Other Comments 
Would like to see circuits- like 10 minutes at each station 
I think weight watchers would be able to continue the program nicely.  They have weekly weigh ins and are not trying to sell a pill.  The health fair was a not based on diet and exercise just look weight fast no sustainability.  

Review of Power Point 
Park Board will be meeting with the City Council on April 23.  Staff has compiled a power point for the meeting.  Park Board reviewed the power point and made suggestions.

Next Meeting  
Will be held on  Tuesday, May 8, 2012 at 6:30 PM .  

Commissioners Report 
None

Staff Report 
None

Adjournment 
On a motion by Commissioner Goedel and seconded by Commissioner Johnson to adjourn the meeting at 8:15 PM.  Motion carried 5/0. 
